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Memorandum 

DATE:  October 28, 2004 

TO: Mayor Satterthwaite and the Urbana City Council 

FROM: Steve Holz 

RE: Former Alderperson Laura Huth – conflict of 
interests – resubmittal to Council of Ordinance 
Authorizing Request for HUD Waiver 

 

 INTRODUCTION.  More than two months ago, on August 16, 2004, I submitted to 

the Urbana City Council an ordinance that would have authorized me to seek a waiver 

from HUD for Laura Huth’s conflict of interests.  The City Council did not act on that 

request because, on that same date, then-alderwoman Laura Huth asked that the City 

Council not consider the waiver request.  I and the City Council complied with Ms. 

Huth’s wishes and removed the waiver question from the Council agenda for August 16, 

2004.   

 

 Despite the intervening circumstances, a waiver from HUD is still needed.  I 

reminded Ms. Huth of that fact in a letter dated October 12, 2004, and informed her that 

I would bring the matter to the City Council Committee of the Whole on October 25, 

2004.  After receiving that letter, Ms. Huth announced that she would resign her City 



Council position.  Ms. Huth also requested that I delay bringing the matter to City 

Council, until November 1, 2004.  I agreed with her request.   

 

 With this memorandum, I again submit to the Urbana City Council the ordinance 

that I first provided on August 16, 2004 (with changes to reflect the changed 

circumstances).  Also accompanying this memo are copies of correspondence that have 

been exchanged since the date of my August 13, 2004 memo to you.   

 

 The reason that a waiver from HUD is still required, despite Ms. Huth’s 

resignation from the City Council, is that the Federal regulations contain “revolving door” 

prohibitions that disallow a person in a position of authority with the government, who 

has the authority to make decisions about giving HUD funds to not-for-profits, to take a 

job with one of those not-for-profits for a period of one year after leaving the government 

position, unless a waiver is obtained from HUD.  Note that HUD regulations use the 

word "exception" rather than "waiver."  The words mean the same thing in this context. 

 

 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS SINCE AUGUST 13, 2004.   

 My memorandum to you dated August 13, 2004, contains an overall explanation 

of the situation as it existed at the time, and contained a number of attachments 

(labeled A-P).  The attachments to this memorandum are labeled alphabetically, picking 

up at Attachment Q.   I summarize the attachments and events below: 
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�    For your convenience, I have included a copy of the entire August 13, 2004 

memorandum from me, together with all of its attachments, as it was presented at 

the August 16, 2004 meeting. 

 

�    A few hours before the August 16, 2004 meeting at which the City Council was to 

consider asking HUD for a waiver for Ms. Huth’s conflict, Ms. Huth submitted a letter 

(See Attachment Q.), dated August 16, 2004, to Urbana CAO Bruce Walden.  In 

that letter, the local Habitat affiliate announced that it was withdrawing its previously 

made request for funding of $39,000.00 and three Urbana-based lots, all of which 

were connected with HUD monies.  These were the funds and the lots that Ms. Huth 

personally lobbied for before the Urbana Community Development Commission.   

 

 Along with that letter on August 16, 2004, Ms. Huth asked that I make an 

immediate public statement that that letter resolved all the conflict of interest 

problems under the Federal regulation.  I declined, noting that although the August 

16th letter might constitute a significant change, I needed to be able to evaluate 

whether it had any effect on the need for a Federal waiver.  However, I acceded to 

Ms. Huth’s request to ask that Council remove the waiver item from the Council 

agenda of August 16, 2004.  The City Council agreed, and no action was taken on 

the ordinance that would have authorized me to seek a waiver.   

 

�  The following morning, Tuesday, August 17, 2004, I telephoned HUD’s attorney, 

and left her a voice mail message summarizing Habitat’s August 16th letter, and 

asking whether HUD viewed that letter as making any difference in the waiver 
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situation.  The HUD attorney responded the same day, and left me a voice mail 

message saying that the letter did not change the analysis, and that an exception 

from HUD for Ms. Huth’s conflict would still be required.  Rather than relying on a 

simple voice mail exchange, I sent a letter to HUD on August 19, 2004, attaching 

information for HUD’s consideration, including Habitat’s August 16th letter, and asked 

for HUD’s opinion in writing.  (See Attachment R.)  (HUD’s formal written response 

to this letter is at Attachment V.) 

 

�  On September 9, 2004, a letter was sent by the Habitat local to HUD, describing 

the relationship between Habitat and Ms. Huth. (See Attachment S.)  The letter also 

contained certain statements about the City’s involvement with Ms. Huth.  No City 

officials, including myself, were formally copied on the letter.  However, a copy of the 

letter was slipped under the door of the Urbana Community Development 

Department Director, Dr. Elizabeth Tyler, and during the week of September 13, 

2004, Dr. Tyler provided a copy of it to me.  (I responded to the statements about the 

City’s involvement with Ms. Huth and her conflict situation in a later letter from 

myself to HUD, dated September 17, 2004 (See Attachment U).) 

 

�  On September 13, 2004, the City of Urbana City Council Committee of the Whole 

held a regularly scheduled meeting.  Ms. Huth was at that time a member of that 

Committee, but Ms. Huth did not attend the meeting as a Committee member.  

Instead, Ms. Huth appeared for the “public comment” portion of the meeting, and 

read a statement to the Committee.  She provided a written copy of that statement to 

the City Clerk at the meeting.  (See Attachment T.)  The statement refers to her 
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conflict of interest as a “potential appearance of a conflict of interest situation”.  The 

statement also requested that a copy of the communication be reflected in the 

minutes of the Committee of the Whole meeting.   

       It bears noting that there was no agenda item regarding the disclosure at 

that meeting, nor was there an action item for the Committee or public notice that 

there would be discussion or disclosure at that meeting about the conflict of interest.  

There was no opportunity for discussion of the matter by the Committee. 

 

�  On September 15, 2004, Ms. Huth read the same statement (see Attachment T), 

or a similar one, to the City of Champaign City Council.   It is my understanding that 

Ms. Huth offered to answer questions from the Champaign City Council.  However, 

there was no public notice of her announcement, nor any agenda or action item for 

the Champaign City Council, and no questions were asked, and no discussion was 

held.  Likewise, it is my understanding that Ms. Huth appeared sometime after that 

at a County Board meeting and read the statement to the Champaign County Board 

members.   

 

�  On September 17, 2004, I wrote a letter (See Attachment U) to HUD to update 

him on the situation with respect to Ms. Huth’s conflict.  In that letter, I stated that I 

would review my April 21, 2004 opinion letter, in light of additional facts to determine 

whether I need to amend it or retract it.  I also corrected inaccuracies that were 

contained in the letter dated September 9, 2004, from the Habitat Board President to 

HUD (discussed above at Attachment S).   My letter also supplemented my August 

13, 2004 summary of Council votes by Ms. Huth with respect to the Home 
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Consortium, and pointed out that on May 3, 2003, and on June 2, 2003, Ms. Huth 

voted on Home Consortium resolutions.  I also supplemented the previously 

disclosed information about HUD-funded lots that Habitat received in 2003, noting 

that I had overlooked informing HUD that Habitat had received a HOME-funded lot 

through the Urbana HOME Consortium through the City of Champaign’s Lot 

Acquisition Program.  Lastly, I pointed out that the City of Urbana had not yet made 

any decision about whether to seek a waiver from HUD, because the City Council 

action item in support of a request for a waiver was removed from the August 16, 

2004 City Council agenda at Ms. Huth’s request.   

 

�  On September 20, 2004, HUD sent a letter (see Attachment V) that responded to 

my letter of August 19, 2004 (discussed above at Attachment R), in which I asked 

whether Habitat’s decision to forego HUD funding meant that Laura Huth would no 

longer have a conflict of interest, and would no longer need to seek a waiver.  HUD’s 

September 20, 2004 response stated,  

“We have determined that despite Habitat’s decision to forego future 
funding, the need for the City and the Consortium to request an exception 
from HUD for Ms. Huth’s conflict continues.  Ms. Huth remains in a conflict 
of interest situation under 24 C.F.R. 92.356 and 24 C.F.R. 570.611.  Her 
acceptance of a position with a subrecipient while serving on the City 
Council created the conflict.”  

  

     In addition, HUD stated that they would need a history of Habitat for Humanity’s 

dealings with the jurisdictions dating back to 1997 (not merely back to the beginning 

of 2003, which was the information that I had previously provided) in order to review 

a waiver request.   
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�  On October 12, 2004, I wrote a letter (see Attachment W) to HUD regarding the 

State law compliance letter that I had originally mailed on April 21, 2004.  In my 

October 12th letter, I explained that, because of the passage of time, my discovery of 

facts that I did not know at the time I wrote the letter, and the development of 

additional facts since that time, the conclusions of the April 21, 2004 compliance 

letter would need to be reevaluated, and that therefore, the April 21st letter is no 

longer valid.   

 

�  Also on October 12, 2004, I wrote a letter (see Attachment X) to Ms. Huth, 

copied to HUD, regarding her options in dealing with the conflict of interest.  I 

reminded her that on September 20, 2004, HUD had sent a letter saying that despite 

Habitat’s decision to forego federal funding, a waiver for her conflict of interest was 

still needed from HUD.  I pointed out that the next step for the City and the Home 

Consortium would depend on her decision, and spelled out her four options.  Those 

options were: 

 

 1.  To remain in both her Habitat position and her City Council position, in which 

case a waiver from HUD would be needed; 

 

 2.  To resign her City Council position and keep her Habitat position, in which 

case, again, a waiver from HUD would still be needed; 

 

 3.  To keep her City Council position, but resign the Habitat position, in which 

case, no HUD waiver would be needed;  
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 4.  To resign both the City Council position and the Habitat position, in which 

case, again, no HUD waiver would be needed. 

   I also pointed out that I had not heard from Ms. Huth about what course of action 

she would take.  I informed her that, therefore, I was assuming she would keep both 

her City Council position and her Habitat position, and that, unless I heard otherwise 

from her, I would ask that the waiver request be placed on the October 25, 2004 

meeting agenda for the Committee of the Whole.   

 

�  On October 17, 2004, Ms. Huth issued a press release announcing her decision 

to resign from the Urbana City Council.  Ms. Huth’s attorney delivered a letter (see 

Attachment Y) to that effect, dated October 17, 2004, to Mayor Satterthwaite on 

October 18, 2004.  By operation of Illinois law, the delivery date governs the date of 

the resignation; therefore, the effective date of Ms. Huth’s resignation from the 

Urbana City Council was October 18, 2004.   

 

 COUNCIL ACTION AND OTHER JURISIDCTIONS.   

 It is up to the City Council to approve or disapprove the ordinance that I have 

tendered along with this memorandum.  The ordinance would expressly authorize me to 

make a request to HUD for a waiver for Ms. Huth’s conflict of interest, which would allow 

Ms. Huth to keep her Habitat position.  Because the HOME Consortium consists of not 
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only the City of Urbana, but also the City of Champaign and Champaign County, those 

jurisdictions will also need to consider whether to approve a request for a waiver.   

 

 FURTHER ACTION BY THE OFFICE IF CITY ATTORNEY 

 If the Urbana City Council approves the ordinance authorizing me to request a 

waiver, I will forward these packet materials to the City of Champaign and Champaign 

County with a request that they take such action as they deem appropriate with respect 

to the waiver request.  If those jurisdictions approve of a waiver request, I will forward 

the packet materials to HUD with a waiver request. 

 As discussed above, I have told HUD that my letter dated April 21, 2004 to HUD 

addressing the question of Ms. Huth’s compliance with State law, is no longer valid.  

Part of the application packet that I will send to HUD will be a new letter addressing that 

topic.  The packet will also include, as requested by HUD on September 20, 2004, a 

history of Habitat for Humanity’s dealings with the jurisdictions dating back to 1997. 

 
 

ORDINANCE 
 

The ordinance follows on the next page.
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ORDINANCE NO. 2004-11-139 
 

A Revised Ordinance Authorizing the City Attorney to Request that the U.S. Department of 
Housing and Urban Development Grant Exceptions  

for Conflicts of Interest of Former Alderperson Laura Huth 
 
 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as 
follows:  
 
Section 1.  
That the City Council has been informed of the existence of the conflict of interest of former 
Urbana Alderperson Laura Huth, pursuant to 24 C.F.R. 92.356 and 24 C.F.R. 570.611, resulting 
from Ms. Huth’s positions on the Urbana City Council and with the local affiliate of Habitat for 
Humanity as its Executive Director.  
 
Section 2. 
That the Council has had the opportunity to discuss the matter at a meeting of the Council.  
 
Section 3. 
That the Council hereby directs that the record of the disclosure be reflected in the official 
minutes of the meeting.  
 
Section 4. 
That the Council hereby authorizes the City Attorney to submit to the U.S. Department of 
Housing and Urban Development a request for a waiver (referred to in the regulations as an 
“exception”) for the conflict of interests of Ms. Huth on behalf of the City, in accordance with 
the above-mentioned regulations.  
 
This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the “ayes” and “nays” being called, of a 
majority of the members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a regular meeting of 
said Council.  
 
PASSED by the City Council this _____ day of ______________, 2004.  
Aye:  
Nay:  
Abstained:  

_________________________________  
Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk  

 
 
APPROVED by the Mayor this ______ day of ______________, 2004.  
 
 

_________________________________  
Tod Satterthwaite, Mayor 
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H A B I T A T  FOR H U M A N I T Y  
OF CHAMPAIGN &  PIATT  COUNTIES  

Building houses in partnership with families in need 

16 August 2004 
 
Mr. Bruce Walden 
Chief Administrative Officer 
City of Urbana 
400 South Vine Street 
Urbana, Illinois 61801 
 
Dear Mr. Walden: 
 
With this letter, I am informing you that Habitat for Humanity of Champaign & Piatt 
Counties is formally withdrawing our previously-made request for funding of $39,000 
and three Urbana-based lots. This request was made during the 2004 funding cycle. 
 
As you know, our organization has been working with the city and the U.S. Housing and 
Urban Development Department to obtain a waiver to permit our organization to continue 
to pursue monies and lots from the city.  A recent hire has created an unusual circumstance 
that required such a waiver from HUD. After considerable deliberation and thought -- and 
especially considering recent news from the city and HUD regarding the "non- 
retroactiveness" of such a waiver on currently pending requests — we feel that it is in 
everyone's best interest to withdraw the current funding and lot request. 
 
We appreciate your time and help in researching this matter and helping us work through 
this issue. It is our sincere hope that in the future, Habitat for Humanity and the City of 
Urbana will again be able to partner together to bring simple, decent, and affordable 
housing to families in need in our community. 
 
Sincerely, 

 

t  
Ronald W. Lyman 
Vice-President 
Habitat for Humanity of Champaign & Piatt Counties 

CC: Mr. Ray Willis, U.S. Housing and Urban Development Departmen

 

40 E. University Ave. • P.O. Box 1162 • Champaign, IL 61824-1162 
(217) 355-6460 • www.cuhabitat.org 
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STEPHEN HOLZ 
City Attorney 

E-mail: sjholz@dty.urbana.il.us 
JACK WAALER 
Special Counsel 

E-mail: jwaaler@city.urbana.il.us 

August 19, 2004 
 
Mr. Ray Willis, Director 
Community Planning and Development Department 
Department of Housing and Urban Development 
77 West Jackson Boulevard, 24th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60604-3507 
 
Dear Mr. Willis: 
 

I am writing to follow up on the latest developments with respect to Urbana 
Alderperson Laura Huth's conflict of interests. On Monday evening, August 16, 2004, the 
City of Urbana City Council had on its meeting agenda an ordinance that, if passed, would 
have been a request to HUD to grant an exception for Ms. Huth's conflict. Shortly before 
the meeting began, the local Habitat affiliate delivered to the City a letter stating that they 
would forego receiving funding and lots from the City of Urbana and from the Urbana 
HOME Consortium. As a consequence of my receiving that letter, I asked that the Council 
defer any discussion on the request for exception until I could review the letter and 
discuss it with your office. 
 

The letter says that decision applies to the CDBG funds and the HOME-financed 
lots that were allocated to Habitat after Ms. Huth accepted the executive director position 
at Habitat. It also suggests, but does not expressly state, that Habitat will not seek federal 
funds or lots from the City of Urbana or the Urbana HOME Consortium in the future. 
 

On Tuesday, August 17, 2004, I telephoned Ms. Janet Elson about the 
developments, and left her a voice mail message. She responded shortly afterward with a 
voice mail to me. As I understand Ms. Elson's voice mail response of August 17, 2004, 
Habitat's decision to forego funding does not change the need for the City and the 
Consortium to request an exception from HUD for Ms. Huth's conflict. It's my 
understanding that, despite the decisions by Habitat, Ms. Huth remains in a conflict of 
interest situation under 24 C.F.R. 92-356, and that an exception from HUD for Ms. Huth's 
conflict is still required. 
 

I want to be sure that I provide you all the pertinent information before I inform the 
City Council and Ms. Huth of the continuing need to seek an exception. In order to 
ensure that you have all the information you need, I have enclosed copies of the 
following:  

H:\Legal\Willis HUD letter re Huth conflict of Interests letter (8-19-04).doc 
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Mr. Ray Willis 
August 19, 2004 
Page Two 

� -My memorandum dated August 13, 2004 (without attachments) to the Urbana 
Mayor and City Council, regarding Ms. Huth's conflict of interests; 

� -The letter from Habitat, dated August 16, 2004, to Bruce Walden, Urbana Chief 
Administrative Officer; 

� -A newspaper article that appeared the following day, August 17, 2004 regarding 
the conflict of interest. 

 
Upon your review of this information, does Ms. Huth still have a conflict of 

interests that requires the City and the Consortium to seek a HUD exception for Ms. 
Huth's conflict? If you need any additional information, please let me know. 
 

Sincerely, 

Steve Holz  

City Attorney 
 

SH/Inp 

Enclosures 
 
cc: Janet Elson 

Bruce Walden 
Laura Huth 



HABITAT FOR H U M A N I T Y  
OF CHAMPAIGN & PIATT COUNTIES
Building houses in partnership with families in need 

9 September 2004 
 
Mr. Ray Willis 
U.S. Housing and Urban Development Department 
Community Planning & Development Department 
77West Jackson Boulevard, 24th Floor 
Chicago, Illinois 60604-3507 
 
Dear Mr. Willis: 
 
This letter will describe the relationship between Habitat for Humanity of 
Champaign & Piatt Counties of Illinois and Laura Huth, Executive Director of 
the same Habitat affiliate mentioned above and a councilperson for the City of 
Urbana. My name is Bob Kary, president of the board of Habitat for Humanity of 
Champaign & Piatt Counties. I was a member of the search committee that hired 
Laura Huth in late December of 2003. 
 
It is valuable to know that the search for a new executive director took place over a 
two-month span of time in which we reviewed the applications of more than 35 
individuals before narrowing the field of applicants to Laura Huth and one other 
applicant Laura was not recruited for the position - she applied on her own - 
and she was given absolutely no preferential treatment over any of the other 
candidates who applied. 
 
Based on our criteria for this position and Laura's superior qualifications over all the 
other candidates, after a tedious interview and selection process, we chose to hire 
her in late December of 2003. At the time of the hiring, Habitat was seeking a 
candidate with outstanding qualifications in the areas of fundraising, outreach, 
strategic planning and visioning, and program development It was clear from 
Laura's resume and experiences that her skills in these precise areas were highly 
honed and just what we needed. 
 
The search committee was aware of Laura's position as a councilperson for the City 
of Urbana and aware that there could be an issue regarding a conflict of interest 
between the works she would do for Habitat and the city council work as it pertains 
to grants and lots. Upon receiving council from two different city officials (one 
being the attorney for the city and the other being the Chief Administrative Officer) 
in late November/early December, Laura reported to the search committee that the 
city had reported to her that the possibility of a conflict 

40 E. University Ave. • P.O. Box 1162 • Champaign, IL 61824-1162 
(217) 355-6460 • www.cuhabitat.org  

 



could be resolved easily by recusing herself or abstaining from voting on any issues that would relating 
to such matters. Further assurances from the City of Urbana occurred in April of 2004 when the city 
attorney of Urbana sent a letter to HUD stating that a conflict does not exist and the only remaining 
requirement would be to receive a waiver or exemption from HUD. All of this information has already 
been communicated to the HUD office in Chicago in far detail than I have outlined. 
 
The important point to convey in this letter relates to the work that our executive director, Laura Huth, 
does for Habitat for Humanity in Champaign & Piatt Counties. Habitat is a Christian based 
organization working to provide affordable housing for a segment of the population that cannot 
otherwise afford a decent place for their families to live. With that as our mission, we expect to employ 
the most qualified person available to accomplish that task. 
 
Laura Huth has exceeded expectations in the short eight months she has been our Executive 
Director. We have gone from a severe deficit position in our finances - upwards of $100,000 to a 
surplus condition of over $20,000, which was unheard of prior to Laura coming on board. She has 
upgraded staffing positions with high quality, energetic people and provided the leadership to 
bring about many positive changes in our operation. She has adeptly led the efforts for our 
upcoming strategic planning retreat this September, and her efforts to make Habitat more visible 
in the community have resulted in an unusually high amount of outstanding media exposure. In 
short, Laura Huth has displayed all of the characteristics of leadership we were looking for and 
have confirmed that we made the right choice. 
 
We hope this letters clarifies our position and support of Laura Huth and provides the 
needed information to extend the waiver being requested. 

Robert Kary 
Habitat for Humanity of Champaign & Piatt Counties Board 
President 
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3 September 2004
s you all know, I am a member of the Urbana City Council, a position I have 
eld for nearly 8 years. As you all likely also know, I recently accepted the 
osition of Executive Director at Habitat for Humanity of Champaign & Piatt 
ounties — I joined the staff in early January. Over the last 12 years Habitat 
as been doing work in the community, they have occasionally used city or 
OME Consortium monies to prep lots for building home for low income 
milies in our community. However, in all of 2003, no monies were awarded to 
abitat from either HOME or CDBG funds (none were requested). Also, no lot 
provals were voted on either in 2003 for Habitat. I should also note that to 

ate during my tenure at Habitat, the organization has also not accepted any 
onies or property from the City of Urbana or from the Consortium. 

arlier this year, it was brought to the city's attention and to my attention that 
waiver or exception from the U.S. Housing and Urban Development 
epartment was needed due to a potential appearance of a conflict of interest 
tuation. We did not realize that recusals and vote abstentions do not meet 
UD requirements, although these are procedures acceptable under state law. 
UD regulations require that I disclose this potential conflict to all 
articipating Consortium members publicly in order to apply for and receive 
is waiver with HUD, and that is what I am here before you tonight to do. 

abitat for Humanity is actively seeking to move forward to address this issue 
d we appreciate your time. I would respectfully request that a copy of this 
mmunication be reflected in this body's minutes. 

aura Huth 
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September 17, 2004 
Mr. Ray Willis, Director 
Community Planning and Development Department 
Department of Housing and Urban Development 
77West Jackson Boulevard, 24th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60604-3507 
 
VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS #8359 5654 2081 

Dear Mr. Willis: 

 
I'm writing to update you on the situation with respect to Ms. Laura Huth's conflict of 

interests. 
 
Opinion letter regarding compliance with State law

I am in the process of reviewing my letter dated April 21, 2004 to you, in which I stated 
that Ms. Huth's activities do not violate state law as long as she abstains from discussion and 
voting on the matters as to which she has a conflict. Because of various activities of Ms. Huth that 
I was not aware of at the time I wrote that letter, the letter was not based on full information. I have 
become concerned that my conclusion in that letter, to the effect that Ms. Huth is not in violation 
of State law, might no longer be valid. 

I will complete my review of that letter in the next few days, and will let you know as 
soon as possible whether that letter is still valid or whether I need to amend it or retract it 
entirely. 
 
Correction of inaccuracies in Bob Kary letter

A few days ago, I was given a copy of a letter, dated September 9, 2004, that is directed to 
you and is over Bob K a r y ’ s  signature. 
 

The letter contains two factual inaccuracies. First, it states that before Habitat hired Ms. 
Huth ("in late November/early December") she received counsel "from the attorney for the city" to 
the effect that she would have no conflict problem. This is not correct. Neither Ms. Huth nor 
anyone on her behalf ever consulted me about any conflict of interest issues involving her City 
Council seat and any Habitat employment before she applied for or accepted the Habitat 
position. The first conversation I had with Ms. Huth regarding her conflict of interests was on 
January 26, 2004, which was about three weeks after she started the Habitat job. Similarly, 

 



Mr. Ray Willis 
September 17, 2004 
Page 2 

 
 

Bruce Walden, Urbana Chief Administrative Officer, informs me that he gave Ms. Huth no 
such advice. 

 
Second, Mr. Kary's letter states that I informed HUD in my letter of April 2004 that "a 

conflict does not exist." That is also inaccurate. I stated that she could avoid her conflict problems 
under state law by disclosing the conflict and abstaining. The state law conflict remains, and she 
remains subject to the disclosure and abstention requirement at every vote related to Habitat. 

 
 

Votes by Ms. Huth
On August 19, 2004 I sent you a copy of a memorandum, from myself to the Urbana City 

Council, dated August 13, 2004. That memorandum (at page 9) states that, prior to accepting the 
Habitat position, the most recent action Ms. Huth took on a vote to provide funding to Habitat was 
on December 14, 2002. That statement is accurate. However, it should be supplemented by the 
following: 

 
• On May 3, 2003, Ms. Huth voted in favor of a resolution approving the Urbana 

HOME Consortium FY 2003-04 Annual Action Plan. This vote, although not 
directly on a Habitat matter, is relevant to the conflict because Habitat was to be 
funded through the HOME program. She did not abstain. 

 
• On June 2, 2003, Ms. Huth voted in favor of a resolution authorizing execution of an 

agreement by the City to participate in the HOME Consortium for 2004-2006. In 
addition, Ms. Huth voted on that date in favor of a resolution authorizing execution of 
an intergovernmental agreement concerning administration of the HOME 
Consortium for 2004-2006. These votes, although not directly on Habitat matters, are 
relevant to the conflict because Habitat was to be funded through the HOME 
program. Ms. Huth did not abstain from either of those votes. 

 
 

HOME-funded lots received by Habitat in 2003
My memo of August 13, 2004 discloses that Habitat received one HUD-funded lot from 

Urbana in 2003. However, I overlooked noting that Habitat received a lot from the City of 
Champaign (as opposed to the City of Urbana), and that that lot was funded with HOME funds 
through the Urbana HOME Consortium. 

Details of that transaction are as follows: On April 17, 2003, the City of Champaign 
executed a contract with Habitat (signed by the executive director at that time, Ms. Huth's 
predecessor) to provide HOME funding in the amount of $8,800 for the agency to acquire and 
clear a privately owned lot at 1403 N. Walnut. The funding was provided through the City of 
Champaign's Lot Acquisition program, which is HOME funded. $6010.08 has been paid out on 
that contract. That payment was made on Sept. 11, 2003. 

 No City request for exception 
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As of this writing, the City of Urbana has not made any decision on whether to support Ms. 
Huth's request for an exception for her conflict of interests. A City Council action item in support of 
a request for an exception was on the Council's agenda on August 16, 2004. However, that item was 
removed from consideration at that meeting upon Ms. Huth's request. 
 
 

I enclose for your information a set of articles regarding this matter that appeared in the local 
print media, The News-Gazette, on September 5, 2004. 
 

Should you have any questions or need further information, please feel free to call. 

Sincerely, 

Steve Holz City 
Attorney 

 
cc: Laura Huth 

Bruce Walden, City of Urbana CAO 
Elizabeth Tyler, Director of Urbana Community Development Services Dept. 
Bob Kary, Board President, Habitat for Humanity of Champaign & Piatt Counties 
Pat Hanlon, Habitat Board member 

 
SH/lnp 



 
US. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

Illinois State Office . 77 W. 
Jackson Blvd. Chicago, Illinois 
60604-3507 

OFFICE OF COMMUNITY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT . 
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This letter is in response to your latest correspondence dated August 19, 2004, 
containing additional information on behalf of Ms. Laura Huth. You requested that we 
review the additional information and determine whether Ms. Huth still has a conflict 
of interest that requires the City and the Consortium to seek a HUD exception for Ms. 
Huth's conflict. 

 
For our reference and review you requested that we consider copies of the 

following: 
 

• Steven Holz's memorandum dated August 13, 2004 (without attachments) to 
the Urbana Mayor and City Council, regarding Ms. Huth's conflict of 
interest; 

• The letter from Habitat, dated August 16, 2004, to Bruce Walden, Urbana 
Chief Administrative Officer; 

•  A newspaper article that appeared the following day, August 17, 2004 
regarding the conflict of interest. 

• Steven Holz's letter dated August 19, 2004 to the Department of HUD. 
regarding the continuing need to seek 'an exception. 

 
We examined the materials and also forwarded them to our Counsel for review . 

Based on our analysis of the additional information, we have determined that despite 
Habitat's decision to forego future funding, the need for the City and the Consortium 
to request an exception from HUD for Ms. Huth's. conflict continues. Ms. Huth 
remains in a conflict of interest situation under 24 C.F.R. 92.356 and 24 C.F.R. 570.611. 
Her acceptance of a position with a subrecipient while serving on the City Council 
created the conflict. 

 

eptember 20, 2004 

teve Holz, City Attorney 
ity of Urbana 
00 South Vine Street 
rbana, IL 61801 

ear Mr. Holz: 

UBJECT: Potential Conflict of Interest



 

We would suggest that if the City and Consortium decide to request an exception, a 
history of Habitat for Humanity's dealings with the jurisdictions beginning in 1997 would be 
helpful. Your earlier correspondence refers only to activity "from time to time." 
 

We remain committed to assisting you in this situation. If you should require additional 
assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Community Planning and Development 
Representative Amy Hudson-Davis. She may be reached at (312) 353-1696 extension 
2726. 

,

cc: Laura Huth Bruce 
Walden Janet Elson
 . 

 

'' , Sincerely, . . . 



 
LEGAL DIVISION 

400 S. Vine St., Urbana, IL 61801 
P.O. Box 219, Urbana, IL 61803-0219 

(217) 384-2464 
FAX: (217) 384-2460 

STEVE HOLZ 
City Attorney 

E-mail: sjholz@city,urbana.il.us 
JACK WAALER 
Special Counsel 

E-mail: jwaaler@city.urbana.il.us 

 
 

October 12, 2004 

Mr. Ray Willis, Director 
Community Planning and Development Department 
Department of Housing and Urban Development 
77 West Jackson Boulevard, 24th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60604-3507 
 
Via Facsimile: (312) 353-5417 
Original to follow by mail. 

Re: Huth conflict of interest – State law 
compliance letter 

Dear Mr. Willis: 
 

This letter is to notify you that my letter to your office of April 21, 2004 (copy enclosed), regarding 
Ms. Laura Huth's compliance with Illinois law, is no longer valid. That letter stated that, in essence, if Ms. 
Huth took appropriate actions with respect to her conflict of interest, her conflict would not violate Illinois 
law. That letter was written based on a certain set of facts that were set forth in it. Because of the passage of 
time, my discovery of facts that I did not know at the time I wrote the letter, and the development of 
additional facts since that time, the conclusions in that letter would need to be reevaluated. 
 

In the event that the City of Urbana and the Urbana HOME Consortium decide in the future to seek 
an exception under HUD regulations for Ms. Huth's conflict of interests, I will need to write a new letter 
regarding compliance with Illinois law, based on the facts and circumstances that I have become aware of 
and that have developed in the time since I wrote the original letter. 
 

I note that there is presently no request pending by either the City of Urbana or by the HOME 
Consortium for an exception for Ms. Huth's conflict of interests. Although the City of Urbana City 
Council had a request for an exception pending as a Council action item on its agenda of August 16, 
2004, that request was withdrawn from the Council's consideration upon Ms. Huth's request. 
 

To date, the City of Urbana administration has blocked transfer of any HUD-related funds and 
HUD-funded lots to Habitat. There will be no such transfer unless and until express approval for such 
transfers is received from your office. 

C:\My Documents\CORRES\LEGAL\BYSTEVE\Willis of HUD letter re Huth conflict of Interest and state law compliance 
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Lastly, to my knowledge, Ms. Huth is presently still a member of the City of Urbana City 
Council, and is also still the Executive Director of Habitat for Humanity of Champaign and Piatt 
Counties. I have sent Ms. Huth a letter (copy enclosed) in which I point out that, according to your 
letter dated September 20, 2004, addressed to me, Ms. Huth remains in a conflict of interest 
situation, and in which I request that she inform us of how she intends to resolve it. 

 
Sincerely, 

Steve Holz 
City Attorney 

 
SH/lnp 

 
cc: Janet Elson 

Laura Huth 9 
Bob Kary 
Pat Hanlon 
BruceWalden 9 
ElizabethTyler 

Fred Stavins 9 
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 LEGAL DIVISION{PRIVATE } 
400 S. Vine St., Urbana, IL 61801 

P.O. Box 219, Urbana, IL 61803-0219 
(217) 384-2464 

FAX: (217) 384-2460 

STEVE HOLZ 
City Attorney 

E-mail: sjholz©clty.urbana.11.us 

City of Urbana 
400 South Vine Street 
Urbana, IL 61801 

JACK WAALER 
Special Counsel 

E-mail: jwaale raa city.urbana.Il.us 

April 21, 2004 

TO: U.S. Department of Housing and Urbana Development (HUD) 
 
RE: Ms. Laura Huth, request for exception for potential conflict of interests. 

This letter is written in compliance with 24 CFR Section 923 56(d)(2), as documentation 
supporting a request by Ms. Laura Huth for an exception for potential conflict of interests. That 
provision states that HUD may grant exceptions on a case-by-case basis. 
 
FACTS

My understanding of the facts is as follows. Ms. Huth is an elected member of the City of 
Urbana City Council, and has held that office for some years. As a member of the City Council she 
votes on matters that require council action. Examples of such matters include the City's 
participation in certain federal programs administered by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD). One such program is known as the HOME program. The City of Urbana, the 
City of Champaign, and Champaign County participate jointly in that program via a Consortium 
Agreement developed by HUD and via an intergovernmental agreement. Other matters that require 
council action include any types of gifts or sale of real estate owned by the City, and budget items 
affecting such decisions. 

Recently, Ms. Huth accepted the salaried position of Executive Director of the local affiliate of 
Habitat for Humanity, Habitat for Humanity of Champaign and Piatt Counties ("Habitat"). As 
Executive Director, she is responsible for the day-to-day operation of all aspects of Habitat's work, 
and reports directly to Habitat's board of directors. Her pay is not based on any type of commission, 
incentives, or bonuses. 

Habitat from time to time purchases lots within the Cities of Urbana or Champaign, and 
applies to the City of Champaign for reimbursement of costs for the purchase and preparation of the 
lots for purposes of building homes. The funds for that type of reimbursement typically come 
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through HUD's HOME program. In addition, Habitat has from time to time received gifts of real estate 
from the City of Urbana, and may do so in the future. 

FEDERAL ("HOME") REGULATION
There is a potential federal statutory conflict of interest arising from this situation. This is via 

federal regulations pertaining to the HOME Investment Partnerships Program at 24 C.F.R. Part 92, Section 
92.356. 

This regulation applies to "any person who is an employee, agent, consultant, officer, or elected 
official or appointed official of the participating jurisdiction, state recipient, or subrecipient which are 
receiving HOME funds." (29 C.F.R. Section 92.356(c).) Thus, these regulations could apply to Ms. Huth 
in her capacity as an elected official of the City. They could also apply to Ms. Huth in her capacity as an 
employee of Habitat, if Habitat is a subrecipient receiving HOME funds. 

The regulation states that no such persons 
"who exercise or have exercised any functions or responsibilities with respect to activities 
assisted with HOME funds or who are in a position to participate in a decision-making process 
or gain inside information with respect to these activities, may obtain a financial interest or 
benefit from a HOME-assisted activity, or have an interest in any contract, subcontract or 
agreement with respect thereto, or the proceeds thereunder, either for themselves or those with 
whom they have family or business ties, during their tenure or for one year thereafter." (29 C.F.R. 
Section 92.356(b)). 

In her capacity as a member of the Urbana City Council, Ms. Huth could be seen to be "in a 
position to participate in a decision-making process" with respect to HOME funds or activities. In 
addition, because of her status as Executive Director of the local Habitat affiliate, one could conclude that 
she would "obtain a financial interest or benefit from a HOME-assisted activity ... either for [herself] or 
those with whom [she has] . . . business ties ...." 

The HOME regulations permit HUD to waive this conflict. The regulations (at subparagraphs 
(d) and (e)) set forth the threshold requirements and factors to be considered for exceptions or waivers of 
the conflict. The threshold requirements include: 
 

"(1) A disclosure of the nature of the conflict, accompanied by an assurance that there has 
been public disclosure of the conflict and a description of how the public disclosure was 
made; and 

 
(2) An opinion of the participating jurisdiction's or state recipient's attorney that the interest 
for which the exception is sought would not violate state or local law." 

 
In addition, the regulations establish several criteria to be used by HUD in reviewing waiver 

requests. Those criteria are set forth at 24 CFR 92.356(e). It is my understanding that Ms. Huth will 
address those criteria in her request for the exception. 

So, essentially, as a threshold matter, HUD would require public disclosure of a conflict and an 
opinion from my office that Ms. Huth's position with Habitat does not create a conflict with her duties as 
a City Council member, under State law or Urbana Ordinances. It is the 
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second of those threshold requirements—non-violation of state and local law that is the 
purpose of this letter. 

 
STATE & LOCAL LAW

I have reviewed the pertinent provisions of Illinois law that define conflicts of interest as 
they relate to activities of city council members. In particular, these are 65 ILCS 5/3.1-55-10, and 
50 ILCS 105/3(a). In addition, I have reviewed the common law regarding conflicts of interest in 
Illinois. 

 
In my opinion, Ms. Huth's activities as a member of the City of Urbana City Council, 

while simultaneously working as the paid Executive Director of the local Habitat affiliate, will 
not constitute violations of Illinois law, so long as she complies with the disclosure and 
abstention requirements of Illinois law as set forth at 65 ILCS 5/3.1-55-10(b-5) and 50 ILCS 
105/3(b-5). 

In order to avoid a conflict of interest under Illinois state and local law, Ms. Huth will 
need to do the following at votes on items related to Habitat: 

1. She must publicly disclose the nature and extent of her interest before or during 
deliberations concerning that item; and 
2. She must abstain from discussing and voting on the item, though the Council shall 
consider you present for the purposes of establishing a quorum. 

 
I note that these disclosure and abstention requirements under Illinois and local law are 

more than those required by the federal regulations. 

Accordingly, I conclude that the exception requested by Ms. Huth would not violate 
Illinois state or local law. 

 
Sincerely, 
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     L E G A L  DIVISION 
400 S. Vine St, Urbana, IL 61801 

P.O. Box 219, Urbana, IL 61803-0219 
(217) 384.2464 

FAX: (217) 384-2460 

STEPH Z  EN H O L
City Attorney 

E-mail: sjholz©city.urbana.il.us 
J  A C K  W A A L E R
Special Counsel 

E-mail: jwaaler@city.urbana.il.us 

October 12, 2004 
Laura Huth, Director 
Habitat for Humanity of Champaign and Piatt Counties 
40 E. University 
Champaign, IL 61820 
 
Via email (hard copy to follow): 

lehuth@city.urbana.il.us
Ihuth@prairienet.orq
hfhhuth@soltec.net

Re: Conflict of interest - options 
Dear Ms. Huth, 
 
I am writing to follow up on the letter from Ray Willis of the U. S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development ("HUD"), dated September 20, 2004. The letter was addressed to 
myself and copied to you, among others (copy enclosed). Mr. Willis's letter was a response 
to my own letter dated August 19, 2004, in which I asked Mr. Willis whether Habitat's 
decision to forego HUD funding meant that you no longer have a conflict of interest under 
HUD regulations. 
 
According to HUD's September 20, 2004 letter, despite Habitat's decision to forego 
future federal funding, you will still need an exception from HUD for your conflict of 
interest. That is because your acceptance of the position with Habitat for Humanity, 
while serving on the Urbana City Council, created the conflict of interest. As I 
understand the situation, if you remain in the Habitat position, regardless of any 
decision to seek HUD funding, you have a conflict. 
 
The next step for the City and for the Urbana HOME Consortium will depend on what 
decision you make. Your options include the following: 
 

1. Remain in both positions and seek an exception from HUD for your conflict of 
interest to allow you to keep both positions. This option would require full 
disclosure of the situation to the Urbana City Council as well as to the governing 
board of each member of the Consortium, i.e., the Urbana City Council, the 
Champaign City Council and Champaign County Board. It would also require 
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Laura Huth, Director 
October 12, 2004 
Page Two 

 
each of those three governments to make a decision about whether or not to support 
a request for an exception. It would require also that the request for the exception be 
justified under the factors listed in the HUD regulation. The ultimate decision of 
whether to grant the exception rests with HUD. 

 
2. Resign your City Council position, but keep your Habitat position, and seek an 

exception from HUD, for your conflict. According to the HUD regulations and several 
conversations that you, Bruce Walden, and I have had with HUD officials, this option 
would also require you to seek an exception from HUD for the conflict of interest, 
under the "revolving-door" provisions of the regulation. Therefore, this option would 
require you to take the same steps as I have listed in option number (1) above. This 
option would require full disclosure of the situation to the Urbana City Council as well 
as to the governing board of each member of the Consortium, i.e., the Urbana City 
Council, the Champaign City Council and Champaign County Board. It would also 
require each of those 3 governments to make a decision about whether or not to 
support a request for an exception. It would require also that the request for the 
exception be justified under the factors listed in the HUD regulation. The ultimate 
decision of whether to grant the exception rests with HUD. 

 
3. Keep your City Council position, and resign your Habitat position. This option would 

effectively eliminate the conflict, and would therefore eliminate the need for obtaining 
an exception from HUD. If you choose this option, no further action by the City 
Council or the HOME Consortium would be required. 

 
4. Resign both your City Council position and the Habitat position. Like option 

number (3), this option would eliminate the conflict of interest, and no further 
action by the City Council or the HOME Consortium would be required. 

 
 

It has now been well over two months since Bruce Walden (by letter dated August 6, 
2004) assured HUD that all parties would act promptly to resolve the conflict. I have not 
received word from you about your plans following your receipt of HUD's September 20, 
2004 letter. I recognize that these are significant decisions, yet we must move forward in 
a timely manner. Since you continue to hold both of your positions, I must assume that 
you will choose option (1). In order to move the matter forward, unless I hear otherwise 
from you, I will ask that the matter be placed on the October 25, 2004 meeting agenda 
for the Urbana City Council Committee of the Whole. 

 
Please let me know by Tuesday, October 19, which of the above options you will 
choose. This will afford me the time to prepare the appropriate materials for the 
Committee's consideration. 

 
Documentl 
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Lastly, I want to discuss the requirement of the HUD regulations that HUD will not 
grant, or even consider, a request for an exception, unless HUD receives from my 
office a letter stating that you are in compliance with state law. As you will recall, I sent 
a letter to that effect to HUD on April 21, 2004. That letter was premised on a certain 
set of facts that were set forth in that letter, and was also premised on your diligent 
compliance with the requirements of state law. I wrote the letter in 
anticipation of a timely request for an exception for your conflicts of interest. It has now 
been nearly six months since I wrote that letter. During that time I have learned 
additional facts that impact the analysis of whether you have been in compliance with 
state law. Some of those facts are related to your activities, of which I was not aware, 
before I wrote the April 21 letter. Other facts consist of your activities from April 21 till the 
present. 
 
I am now of the view that I would need to review the situation again, with a fresh eye for 
the facts. Accordingly, I have written a letter to HUD stating that my April 21, 2004 letter 
is no longer valid, simply because of the passage of time, the discovery of facts that I 
did not know of at the time that I wrote the April 21, 2004 letter, and the development of 
facts that have occurred since the time I wrote that letter. Therefore, if you choose one 
of the options above that require an exception to be granted by HUD, I will need to write 
a new letter regarding compliance with state law. 
 
I have been told that you have hired an attorney to represent your personal interests in 
this matter. I am available to discuss this with you and your attorney. 
 

Sincerely, 

Steve Holz, 
City Attorney 
 
cc: Ray Willis 

Janet Elson 
Bruce Walden 
Fred Stavins 
Bob Kary 
Pat Hanlon 



 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

Illinois State Office 

77 W. Jackson Blvd. 

            Chicago, Illinois 60604-3507 

OFFICE OF COMMUNITY  PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  

 

 

September 20, 2004 
 

Steve Holz, City Attorney 
City of Urbana 
400 South Vine Street 
Urbana, IL 61801 

 
Dear Mr. Holz: 

 
SUBJECT: Potential Conflict of Interest 

 
 This letter is in response to your latest correspondence dated August 19, 

2004, containing additional information. on behalf of Laura Huth. You requested 
that we review the additional information and determine .whether Ms. Huth still has 
a conflict of interest that requires the City and the Consortium to seek a HUD 
exception for Ms. Huth's conflict. 

 
For our reference and review you requested that we consider copies of the 

following: 
 

• Steven Holes memorandum dated August 13, 2004 (without attachments) 
to the Urbana Mayor and City Council regarding Ms. Huth's conflict of 
interest; 

� The letter from Habitat, dated August 16, 2004, to Bruce Walden, Urbana 
Chief Administrative Officer;  

• A newspaper article that appeared the following day, August 17, 2004 
regarding the conflict of interest. 

• Steven Holz's letter dated August 19 2004 to the Department of HUD 
regarding the continuing need to seek an exception. 

 
We examined the materials and also forwarded them to our Counsel for review . 

Based on our analysis of the additional information, we have determined that despite 
Habitat's decision to forego future funding, the need for the City and the 
Consortium to request an exception from HUD for Ms. Huth's conflict continues. 
Ms. Huth remains in a conflict of. interest situation under 24 C.F.R. 92.356 and 24 
C.F.R. 570.611. Her acceptance of a position with a subrecipient while serving on the 
City Council created the conflict. 

 



LEGAL DIVISION 
400 S. Vine St., Urbana, IL 61801 

P.O. Box 219, Urbana, IL 61803-0219 
(217) 384-2464 

 
 

FAX: (217) 384-2460 

STEPHEN HOLZ City Attorney 

E-mall: sjholz®dty.urbana.Il.us 
JACK WAALER 
Special Cannel 

E-mail: jwaaler®city.wbana.il.us 

August 19, 2004 

Mr. Ray Willis, Director 
Community Planning and Development Department 
Department of Housing and Urban Development 77 
West Jackson Boulevard, 24th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60604-3507 
Dear Mr. Willis: 

I am writing to follow up on the latest developments with respect to Urbana 
Alderperson Laura Huth's conflict of interests. On Monday evening, August 16, 2004, the 
City of Urbana City Council had on its meeting agenda an ordinance that, if passed, would 
have been a request to HUD to grant an exception for Ms. Huth's conflict. Shortly before 
the meeting began, the local Habitat affiliate delivered to the City a letter stating that they 
would forego receiving funding and lots from the City of Urbana and from the Urbana 
HOME Consortium. As a consequence of my receiving that letter, I asked that the Council 
defer any discussion on the request for exception until I could review the letter and 
discuss it with your office. 

The letter says that decision applies to the CDBG funds and the HOME-financed 
lots that were allocated to Habitat after Ms. Huth accepted the executive director position 
at Habitat. It also suggests, but does not expressly state, that Habitat will not seek federal 
funds or lots from the City of Urbana or the Urbana HOME Consortium in the future. 

On Tuesday, August 17, 2004, I telephoned Ms. Janet Elson about the 
developments, and left her a voice mail message. She responded shortly afterward with a 
voice mail to me. As I understand Ms. Elson's voice mail response of August 17, 2004, 
Habitat's decision to forego funding does not change the need for the City and the 
Consortium to request an exception from HUD for Ms. Huth's conflict. It's my 
understanding that, despite the decisions by Habitat, Ms. Huth remains in a conflict of 
interest situation under 24 C.F.R. 92-356, and that an exception from HUD for Ms. Huth's 
conflict is still required. 

I want to be sure that I provide you all the pertinent information before I inform the 
City Council and Ms. Huth of the continuing need to seek an exception. In order to 
ensure that you have all the information you need, I have enclosed copies of the 
following: 
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� -My memorandum dated August 13, 2004 (without attachments) to the Urbana 
Mayor and City Council, regarding Ms. Huth's conflict of interests; 

� -The letter from Habitat, dated August 16, 2004, to Bruce Walden, Urbana Chief 
Administrative Officer; 

� -A newspaper article that appeared the following day, August 17, 2004 regarding 
the conflict of interest. 

 
Upon your review of this information, does Ms. Huth still have a conflict of 

interests that requires the City and the Consortium to seek a HUD exception for Ms. 
Huth's conflict? If you need any additional information, please let me know. 
 

Sincerely, 

Steve Holz 
City Attorney 

 

SH/Inp 

Enclosures 
 
cc: Janet Elson 

Bruce Walden 
Laura Huth 



 Laura Huth 
808 S. Race, Urbana, Illinois 61801 

 
 

17 October 2004 

Dear Mr. Satterthwaite and members of the Urbana City Council: 
 
It is with deep regret that I submit to you, effective today, my resignation from the Urbana City 
Council. This resignation is offered in an effort to move forward a waiver request from the City 
to the US Housing and Urban Development Department that must originate from and be sent 
by the City officials. 
 
After serving seven and half faithful years, this is certainly a regretful way for my service to end. 
However, I have many proud accomplishments to point to that I hope the council and mayor 
will continue to work on, including: 

the Downtown Action Plan passed unanimously by the City Council earlier this year. This 
plan has already sparked new businesses downtown and was widely embraced by the 
business and residential community; 
an aggressive brick sidewalk restoration plan that is revitalizing historic neighborhoods in 
our community and across Ward 5, 
incentive packages for small, local businesses to spark new opportunities, and 
helping to found the Historic East Urbana Neighborhood Association (HEUNA), which is 
an active and effective community group making a real difference in Ward 5. 

 
This is a decision arrived at after much discussion among my constituents. Happily, I am pleased 
to offer my full support to Dennis Roberts, who has offered to fill out my term to continue to serve 
the residents of Ward 5. Mr. Roberts has been a resident of Ward 5 for nearly eight years, living in 
the heart of this wonderful area of town, and is one of the original founding members of the 
Historic East Urbana Neighborhood Association (and currently serves as president). For years, 
he has been active and involved in working side-by-side with the city on revitalizing the brick 
sidewalks through a novel neighborhood "sweat equity" program, helping to restore the parks in 
Ward 5, and has helped expand HEUNA's ranks three-fold under his tenure. Currently, he is 
working with his neighbors to define a comprehensive plan for the Ward 5 area, in close 
coordination with the city. His commitment to Ward 5 is unmistakable, his role in expanding city 
involvement in this area of town is impressive, and his knowledge of city council business is 
strong. I urge council members and the mayor to move swiftly in appointing Mr. Roberts to serve 
out the remaining six and a half months of my  term to maintain a high level of service and 
representation to the residents of Ward 5.. 
 
I deeply and truly enjoyed serving my constituents while on council. My commitment to my 
ward and my neighbors will definitely not end with my resignation, but just change how I serve 
my community. I look forward to getting more involved in HEUNA to increase their 

 



power. I will also obviously be serving my community through my work at Habitat — building 
simple, decent, and affordable housing for so many families in our community who are struggling. 
 
After having complied with all HUD requirements to seek a waiver request, the ball is now in the 
city's court to pursue the. waiver request, which, if granted, will clear up not only my conflict of 
interest issue, but release nearly $750,000 in CDBG funds from HUD to the City on hold due to this 
issue. 
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Memorandum 

DATE:  August 13, 2004 

TO: Mayor Satterthwaite and the Urbana City Council 

FROM: Steve Holz, City Attorney 

RE: Alderperson Laura Huth -- Conflict of Interests 

Introduction 

 A difficult situation has arisen with respect to Alderperson Laura Huth’s simultaneous 

holding of 2 positions—the political position of City of Urbana Alderperson and the employment 

position as a paid staff Director for the local affiliate of Habitat for Humanity.  Because she 

holds these two positions, Ms. Huth has a conflict of interests.   

 

 This conflict arises under both state law and federal law.  The state law conflict in this 

particular circumstance is relatively easy to deal with, as it requires essentially disclosure and 

abstention, and does not cause significant difficulty.  For that reason, this memorandum does not 

focus on the state conflict issues.  (Further information on the state law conflict is contained in 

the letter dated April 21, 2004, from myself to Ms. Huth, which is attached to this memorandum 

as Attachment B.) 

 

 On the other hand, the federal law conflict can be dealt with only by either resigning one 

of the positions that causes the conflict (this is discussed later in this memorandum), or by 

obtaining exceptions for the conflict from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
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Development (“HUD”).  HUD personnel have informed me, together with Bruce Walden and 

Ms. Huth that, under federal regulations, Ms. Huth does in fact have a present, prohibited, 

conflict of interests.  Attached to this memorandum is a proposed ordinance in support of 

requests to HUD for exceptions from the federal conflict of interest regulations for Ms. Huth’s 

conflict.  

 

Source of the conflict of interests.

 The federal conflict of interests arises out of the fact that, as a city council member, Ms. 

Huth has decision-making authority with respect to federal funds administered by HUD while, at 

the same time, Ms. Huth is now the paid executive director of an organization (the local affiliate 

of Habitat for Humanity) that seeks and receives funds administered by HUD. 

 The concerns of the federal regulations are: 

� Appearance of impropriety.  This concern is that, even if nothing improper is 

going on, the relationship is such that it gives reason to question the impartiality 

with which the funds are being awarded. 

� Revolving door.  The concern here is that a government decision-maker could be 

rewarded for favorable votes by the recipient organization giving that government 

official a job and, later, continued employment or pay raises.  The regulations in 

this case prohibit anyone from accepting a position with a recipient (such as 

Habitat) for one year after resigning from a government position with decision-

making authority over funds that go to the recipient organization. 

� Improper influence.  This concern is that the government decision-maker could 

influence or steer the movement of city contracts, funds, or property to the 

organization in which the official has a particular interest.   

  

Overview of the HUD conflict exception process. 

 HUD regulations allow for HUD to grant exceptions for conflicts.  However, the HUD 

exceptions are not necessarily easy to obtain.  A request for an exception requires: 

(1) A statement from the attorney of the participating jurisdiction that the situation does not 

violate state law (This was provided by my office on April 21, 2004); 

(2) Disclosure of the conflict by the individual who has the conflict.  The disclosure should 

be made to the governing body of the participating jurisdiction (i.e., in the case of the 
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City of Urbana, the City Council). This should be discussed by the City Council, and 

must be reflected in the minutes of the meeting at which the disclosure was made.  In 

addition, the participating jurisdiction should give assurance to HUD that the disclosure 

was made, and should describe to HUD how the disclosure was made.   

(3) Justification for the requested exception, on the basis of various factors outlined in the 

federal regulations.  This is discussed later in this memorandum. 

 

 Complicating the matter in this case is that there are two “participating jurisdictions.”  One 

is the City of Urbana, because the City receives Community Development Block Grant 

(“CDBG”) funds from HUD, and distributes those funds to recipient organizations.  The other 

“participating jurisdiction” is the Urbana HOME Consortium, which, itself, is comprised of three 

entities – the City of Urbana, the City of Champaign, and Champaign County.   

 This affects the disclosures discussed above.  When seeking an exception for the conflict 

of interest with respect to the CDBG funds that are administered solely by the City of Urbana, 

the disclosures discussed above need to be made only to the Urbana City Council.  However, 

HUD officials have informed us that, because the HOME funds come through all three 

organizations that are members of the HOME Consortium, the disclosures about that conflict of 

interests must be made to the governing bodies of all three jurisdictions, i.e., the Urbana City 

Council, the Champaign City Council, and the Champaign County Board.  Likewise, there must 

be discussion of the conflict situation by all three governing bodies, and the discussions must be 

reflected in the minutes of the meetings of each governing body. 

   

Timeline of significant events. 

 The following is a timeline of significant formal events relating to Ms. Huth’s situation. 

1. 1997; Ms. Huth elected to Urbana City Council.  Council members have the 

authority to vote on all City of Urbana ordinances and resolutions.  These include, 

among many other matters, city budgets and programs involving federal funds.  

Council members also vote to approve or disapprove of mayoral appointments to 

commissions. 

2. January 2004; Ms. Huth begins working as paid executive director at local Habitat 

affiliate. 
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3. January 2004; City of Champaign staff receives requests from Habitat for donation 

of a lot funded by HUD monies, and questions whether the request violates HUD 

conflict of interest regulations because of Ms. Huth’s dual roles.  Champaign staff 

communicates that concern to Urbana Grants Management staff.  Urbana staff, in 

turn communicates the concern to myself as Urbana City Attorney. 

4. January 26, 2004; I, as Urbana City Attorney, inform Ms. Huth that she is in a 

conflict situation.  This occurs by delivery to Ms. Huth of a draft letter (See 

Attachment A), together with a conversation between Ms. Huth and myself on 

that same date. 

5. April 21, 2004; letter from City Attorney to Ms. Huth (See Attachment B): 

a. With proper disclosure of conflict and abstaining from votes, state law 

conflict can be avoided. 

b. Ms. Huth needs to apply to HUD for waiver of the conflict arising out of 

federal regulations.   

c. If HUD does not grant waiver, Ms. Huth and Habitat will need to evaluate 

other options. 

d. Diligence is required on Ms. Huth’s part as a council member and as a 

person with internal knowledge of Habitat’s activities, to identify situations 

that might affect the conflict of interest. 

6. April 21, 2004; letter from City Attorney to HUD in support of requested waiver 

for Ms. Huth’s federal conflict situation (See Attachment C), and noting that, 

with proper disclosure of conflict and abstaining from votes, state law is not 

violated. 

7. June 30, 2004; letter from HUD to City Attorney (See Attachment D):  

a. Disclosure of the conflict has not been adequate; disclosure must be made 

to each member of the participating jurisdiction (the HOME Consortium), 

i.e., the city councils of both Cities, and to the County Board, with 

discussion at each of those meetings. 

b. The Consortium must provide a rationale for why HUD should grant an 

exception. 

c. The process of seeking a HUD exception should have been started and 

completed before Ms. Huth accepted employment with Habitat. 
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d. HUD requires a separate request for waiver of the conflict as it applies to 

any CDBG funds. 

8. August 6, 2004; Letter from Bruce Walden to HUD that, in the next thirty days, 

Ms. Huth will appear before the Urbana City Council and the other HOME 

consortium member agencies to make the appropriate disclosures and request 

concurrence on her waiver requests, and that prompt action will be taken. (See 

Attachment E.) 

 In addition to these formal events, there were numerous intervening conversations and 

communications between Ms. Huth, Mr. Walden, HUD officials, and myself. 

 

Alderperson Huth’s requests for City funding for Habitat. 

 As part of the process of requesting exceptions for Ms. Huth, it is important that we make 

full disclosure of Ms. Huth’s activities as they relate to the conflict of interests.  After the June 

30, 2004 letter from a HUD official, and subsequent phone conversations with HUD officials, I 

investigated the level of activities by Ms. Huth.  City records show the following: 

 On March 11, 2004, Ms. Huth submitted applications on behalf of Habitat, to the City of 

Urbana Community Development Department, for CDBG and HOME funds. (See Attachment 

F.) 

 On March 23, 2004, Ms. Huth appeared before the Urbana Community Development 

Commission.  The minutes of that meeting state that Ms. Huth “noted that she was addressing the 

CD Commission as a staff representative of Habitat for Humanity.”  At that meeting, she 

addressed the Commission in support of Habitat’s requests for funding in the following amounts: 

CDBG: $90,000.00; HOME: $178,000.00.  The staff recommendation at that meeting was to 

donate four building lots to Habitat rather than provide the $90,000.00.  (See Attachment G.) 

 On March 24, 2004, the Habitat Board Chair sent a memorandum to the CD Commission 

and Grants Management Division staff reducing Habitat’s total request down to $39,000. (See 

Attachment H.) 

 On April 12, 2004, the City of Urbana Committee of the Whole, with Ms. Huth in 

attendance as a member of the Committee, approved a resolution approving the HOME 

consortium (FY 2004-05 Annual Action Plan) as well as an ordinance modifying the HOME 
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Consortium Annual Action Plan (FY 2002-03).  Minutes of that meeting reflect that Ms. Huth 

“recused herself” from those discussions “due to a conflict of interest.” (See Attachment I.) 

 On April 13, 2004, Habitat submitted a written application to the City of Urbana for social 

service funding for FY 2004-05.  The application requested $9,960.00 in grant funds from the 

City of Urbana. (See Attachment J.) 

 On May 3, 2004, The City of Urbana City Council passed a resolution approving the 

HOME Consortium FY 2004-05 Annual Action Plan.  Ms. Huth voted “aye.”  Later in that same 

meeting, Alderwoman Patt moved to reconsider that resolution.  Upon reconsideration the matter 

passed again, but with Ms. Huth abstaining “due to a conflict of interest.” (See Attachment K.) 

 On June 14, 2004, the City of Urbana Committee of the Whole voted to send to the City 

Council, with a recommendation for approval, an ordinance approving the City’s FY 2004-05 

budget.  Ms. Huth abstained “due to a potential conflict of interest.” (See Attachment L.)  

 On June 21, 2004, the City Council passed an ordinance approving the City’s FY 2004-05 

budget.  Ms. Huth abstained “due to a potential conflict of interest.” (See Attachment M.) 

 Between January and May 2004, Ms. Huth also worked with Urbana Community 

Development Department staff to identify appropriate locations for Habitat projects and to 

pursue possible donations of lots for building sites from the City of Urbana to Habitat.  These 

possible donations were discussed by staff and the CD Commission during the review process 

for HOME  and CDBG funds as a means of best leveraging entitlement funds to promote 

affordable housing, especially in light of significant funds being dedicated to the Lakeside 

Redevelopment Plan.  The lots under discussion were all purchased and/or prepared with federal 

HOME funds.  No lot dedications have been processed by staff, pending resolution of the 

conflict issue. 

 On July 23, 2004 Ms. Huth inquired of myself as to whether the City could transfer a 

HUD-funded lot directly to a Habitat family or whether the City could transfer the lot to a private 

individual or another organization, who would then provide the lot to Habitat or to a Habitat 

family.  I informed Ms. Huth that a transfer of this type would violate HUD regulations. 

 In August 2004, Ms. Huth contacted myself and Mr. Walden to inquire as to whether 

Habitat could purchase the lot at 1310 Dublin St. for fair market value.  I informed Ms. Huth 
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that, without an exception granted by HUD, even a purchase of the lot would violate the conflict 

of interest regulations. 

 On August 11, 2004, Ms. Huth inquired of Mr. Walden as to whether the City could 

transfer a HUD-funded lot directly to a Habitat family or whether the City could transfer the lot 

to a private individual or another organization, who would then provide the lot to Habitat or to a 

Habitat family.  Mr. Walden informed Ms. Huth that the City could not participate in transfers of 

this nature without disclosing their true nature to HUD.  

 

Funding provided to Habitat by the City or the Consortium. 

 In FY 2003-04, Habitat received the following federal funding through Urbana or the 

Consortium: 

� CDBG: None. (None requested.) 

� HOME: None. (None requested.) 

� Lots:  The City of Urbana provided one lot, 808 Romine, valued at 

approximately $5,000.00 to Habitat.  The lot was purchased by the City, with 

the use of HUD funds.  Although the transfer occurred in 2003, the council 

action authorizing the transfer occurred in December 2002. 

 

In FY 2004-05, the following federal funding activity has taken place: 

� CDBG:  $90,000  requested of Urbana by Habitat. [Funding request later 

reduced by Habitat to $39,000 for CDBG and HOME combined.] 

  $5,000  budgeted for Habitat in City’s Annual Action Plan. 

          $0  released. 

� HOME:  $178,000  requested by Habitat. [Funding request later reduced by 

Habitat to $39,000 for CDBG and HOME combined.] 

 

     $33,000  budgeted for Habitat in City’s Annual Action Plan.  

   $0  released. 

� Lots:  3 lots slated to be donated by City to Habitat.  No transfers have been 

approved or prepared, pending resolution of the conflict issue.  

� Social Service funding:  $9,960  requested of Urbana by Habitat. 

      $0  budgeted for Habitat by the City. 
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Justification for the requested exceptions. 

 As mentioned briefly above (in “Overview of the HUD conflict exception process”), the 

regulations set forth factors that HUD must use in determining whether HUD should grant an 

exception for a particular conflict situation.  For example, the HOME regulation states as 

follows: 

 

“(e)  Factors to be considered for exceptions.  In determining whether to grant a 

request of exception after the participating jurisdiction has satisfactorily met the 

requirements of paragraph (d) of this section [the disclosure and the opinion of the 

participating jurisdiction’s attorney], HUD will consider the cumulative effect of 

the following factors, where applicable: 

 

 (1)  whether the exception would provide a significant cost benefit or an 

essential degree of expertise to the program or project which would otherwise not 

be available; 

 

 (2) whether the person affected is a member of a group or class of low 

income persons intended to be the beneficiaries of the assisted activity, and the 

exception would permit such person to receive generally the same interest or 

benefits as are being made available or provided to the group or class; 

 

 (3)  whether the affected person has withdrawn from his or her functions 

or responsibilities, or the decision-making process with respect to the specific 

assisted activity in question; 

 

 (4)  whether the interest or benefit was present before the affected person 

was in a position as described in paragraph (c) of this section [i.e., whether the 

interest existed before the individual held the positions that created the conflict];  
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 (5) whether undue hardship will result either to the participating 

jurisdiction or the person affected when weighed against the public interest served 

by avoiding the prohibited conflict; and 

 

 (6) any other relevant considerations.”  (24 C.F.R. § 92.356(e).) 

 

 As explained by HUD officials, it is not enough to simply ask for an exception; in order to 

obtain an exception, the request for the exception must be justified under these factors quoted 

above.  I do not believe that the City Councils and the County Board are required to make any 

findings with respect to those factors.  However, the factors must be addressed in a 

communication to HUD. 

 

 Among the factors that HUD might consider would be a resignation by Ms. Huth of either 

her City Council seat or her Habitat position.  According to HUD staff, this is the means by 

which most conflicts at this level are resolved.  Note, however, that the only resignation that is 

certain to clear up all future conflict between these two positions would be for Ms. Huth to resign 

the Habitat position.  This is because of the one-year revolving door prohibition in the 

regulations; even if Ms. Huth were to resign her council seat immediately, the regulations could 

prohibit her from accepting the Habitat position for one year after that.  In that regard it is worth 

noting that, prior to Ms. Huth accepting the Habitat position, the most recent council action to 

provide funding to Habitat was a December 14, 2002 ordinance authorizing transfer or a building 

lot to Habitat. (See Attachment N.) 

 

 Another factor that HUD might consider would be a decision by Habitat not to seek 

federal funding through the City of Urbana or the Consortium. 

 

 The federal regulations are found at:  

24 C.F.R. 92.356 (HOME program)(See Attachment O); and 

24 C.F.R. 570.611 (CDBG program)(See Attachment P).   
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Follow-up communications with HUD. 

 If the appropriate disclosures, discussions, and minute entries are made, I will then write 

to HUD requesting an exception for Ms. Huth’s conflict with respect to the HOME program or 

the CDBG program, or both, as the case may be. 

 Note that, although I have tendered an ordinance by which the Council may voice its 

approval of exception requests, the HUD regulations neither mention nor require that the Council 

pass an ordinance or resolution.  As far as city council involvement goes, the regulations require 

only the disclosures, discussions, and reflections of those disclosures and discussions in the 

council minutes.  This has been confirmed by HUD staff.  As long as the disclosure-related 

items, the discussion, and the minute entries are completed and my office prepares a letter stating 

that the activities don’t violate state law (that letter has already been sent to HUD), HUD defers 

to local practice with respect to which official for the participating jurisdiction should send a 

request for an exception.  HUD officials have stated that they could be satisfied by a letter from 

the mayor or the director of Community Development, unsupported by any additional resolution 

or ordinance of the council.  I have opted to seek approval by ordinance because of the fact that 

three separate jurisdictions are involved. 
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ORDINANCE NO. Ordinance No. 2004-08-102 
 

An Ordinance Requesting that the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 
Grant Exceptions for Conflicts of Interest of Alderperson Laura Huth 

 
 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as 
follows: 
 
  Section 1.  That Alderperson Laura Huth, with the assistance of the City Attorney, has 
disclosed to the City Council the existence of conflicts of interest of Ms. Huth, pursuant to 24 
C.F.R. 92.356 and 24 C.F.R. 570.611, resulting from Ms. Huth’s positions on the Urbana City 
Council and with the local affiliate of Habitat for Humanity as its Executive Director. 
 
 Section 2.   That the Council has discussed the matter at a meeting of the Council. 
 
 Section 3.   That the Council hereby directs that the record of the discussion be reflected in 
the official minutes of the meeting. 
 
 Section 4.   That the Council hereby authorizes the City Attorney to submit to the U.S. 
Department of Housing and Urban Development requests for exceptions to the conflicts of 
interests of Ms. Huth on behalf of the City, in accordance with the above-mentioned regulations.   
 
  This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the “ayes” and “nays” 
being called, of a majority of the members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a 
regular meeting of said Council. 
 
  PASSED by the City Council this _____ day of ______________, 2004. 
 
Aye: 
Nay: 
Abstained: 
       _________________________________ 
       Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk 
 
  

 APPROVED by the Mayor this ______ day of ______________, 2004. 
 
  
      _________________________________ 
       Tod Satterthwaite, Mayor 
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